including the time and magnitude of interest rate changes, changes in customer
behavior, effects of competition, and other factors. These variables influence
the interest-rate spread and product mix. The consulting model predicts a base
net interest income amount that is larger than that actually earned in the past
12 months or last fiscal year. This is principally the result of an actual
increase in earning assets over the past year, which created a larger starting
point for the next 12-month projection. Past experience drives many of the
assumptions used in the models. Actual results could vary substantially if our
future performance differs from past experience.

   The table below summarizes estimated changes in net interest income over a
12-month period beginning April 1, 2003, under alternate interest rate scenarios
using the consulting model described above.

   NET INTEREST
CHANGE IN INTEREST RATES   INCOME   DOLLAR CHANGE   PERCENT CHANGE
------------------------   ------   -------------   --------------

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

+200 Basis Points   $18,622   $   119   0.64%
+100 Basis Points   18,662   159   0.86%
Flat Rate   18,503   --   --
-100 Basis Points   18,046   (457)   (2.47)%
-200 Basis Points   17,740   (763)   (4.12)%

   Simulation models require assumptions about certain categories of assets
and liabilities. The models schedule existing assets and liabilities by their
contractual maturity, estimated likely call date, or earliest repricing
opportunity. Mortgage-backed securities and amortizing loans are scheduled based
on their anticipated cash flow including estimated prepayments. For investment
securities, we use a third party service to provide cash flow estimates in the
various rate environments. Savings accounts, including passbook, statement
savings, money market, and interest checking accounts, do not have a stated